

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1873.

11

MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS .-- CUMBERLAND COUNTY.

CHAP. 167. certain doings of, made valid. Plantations, territory of, defined.

---Wallagrass. ---Cvr.

-St. Francis.

-Ox Bow.

out roads, making assessments on one, range four, instead of A, range four, Aroostook.county, are hereby made valid and of the same binding force as though said acts had been on A, range four, and plantation A, range four, had been organized instead of one, range four. That Wallagrass plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range seven, in said county. That Cyr plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of L, range two, in said county. That St. Francis plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range nine, in said county. That Ox Bow plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of number nine, range six, and that the doings of the county commissioners in organizing the other plantations are hereby made valid.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That the action of the officers of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, in accepting the offers of two benevolent ladies of Hallowell for the endowment of said school, and in locating said school in said Hallowell, are hereby approved; and whenever the officers of said school shall secure the sum of twenty thousand dollars, by donations of real and personal estate, and responsible subscriptions of money, including the offers already made, and exhibit satisfactory evidence thereof to the governor and council, the governor by the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount of five thousand dollars in favor of the trustees of said school, to be expended by them for the establishment and maintenance of said school.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 168.

Resolve in behalf of the library of the probate court of Cumberland county.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and hereby is, directed to furnish the judge of the probate court of the county of Cumberland, for the use of said court, and to form a part of its library, one copy of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fortyone, one copy of Eastman's digest, one copy of Virgin's digest, one set of Maine reports prior to volume fifty-two, and any other

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of.

Library of probate court, Cumberland county, in favor of.

102

INDUSTRIAL STATISTICS .- BRIDGE IN CAPE ELIZABETH.

copies of acts and resolves, reports and other official documents CHAP. 169. published prior to eighteen hundred and sixty-six, such as are usually provided by the state for such courts, if in the opinion of the secretary of state, the state possesses a sufficient number of said volumes for said purpose.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 169.

Resolve in relation to industrial statistics.

Resolved, That under the direction of the secretary of state, Industrial statisthere be annually collected, arranged and printed, in condensed form, statistical details, relating to all departments of labor in the state, especially in its relation to manufacturing, mining, commercial and industrial interests, together with the valuation and appropriations for various purposes, of the several towns and cities of the state. It shall be the duty of the person employed in the compilation of said statistics, to secure, by circulars to, and correspondence with assessors and other persons, as complete a compilation as practicable, of the industrial progress of the state; it shall be the duty of assessors of the several towns, to furnish the statistics called for, as completely and promptly as practicable. To meet the expenses of said compilation, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasury for an amount not exceeding one thousand dollars, from any moneys not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 170.

Resolve making an appropriation in aid of building a bridge in the town of Cape Elizabeth.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury out of any Bridge in Cape money not otherwise appropriated, to the town of Cape Elizabeth, of. in the county of Cumberland, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars, to aid in the construction of a bridge from fourth street Ligonia village, across Long creek to a point near the state reform school brick-yard in said town, said sum to be paid out under the direction of the governor and council, after said bridge shall be completed and finished to their satisfaction and the acceptance of the county commissioners of said county.

Approved February 24, 1873.

14

tics, relating to.